Table 11.3 – Expenses sensitivities

$m %
31 Dec 23 OSC estimate (Including risk margin at 75% POS) 4,244

Scheme expenses are higher than allowed (17.0% for STC and 8% for Serious
Injuries)

+39 +0.9%

OSC Impact

11.4 Short Term Claim scenarios
Commencement of the RTW Act brought significant change to the scheme and areas of change in the
scheme’s culture. In recent years there has been wide variation in claim patterns, covering RTW
outcomes, dispute lodgement, WPI assessment and in attempts to add ‘additional injuries’ to claims. It is
possible that the scheme experience could either outperform or underperform relative to current
projections, and the actual outcomes that emerge over time will depend strongly on the claims
management approach and behaviour of scheme participants.

Table 11.4 summarises a number of sensitivities that help demonstrate the potential for variability in the
Short Term Claim cohort.

 97

Table 11.4 – Short Term Claim sensitivities

$m %
31 Dec 23 OSC estimate (Including risk margin at 75% POS) 4,244

Claim numbers
Number of claims (both total and for 10 days of IS) return to 2021 levels with
no flow-on impact to Serious Injury Claim numbers

+112 +2.6%

Hearing Loss numbers increase by 20% above current allowances, noting that
claim numbers have more than doubled in recent years

+52 +1.2%

Income Support
RTW improvements disappear, resulting in IS costs returning to 2018 levels +69 +1.6%

Treatment costs
Hearing loss aids and appliances cost continue for longer in the tail +122 +2.9%
Superimposed inflation emerges at 2% per annum for Medical +34 +0.8%

Legal fees
Dispute volumes reduce to long-term average -33 -0.8%

Higher average cost of legal fees for all claims due to disputes progressing
further in the disputation process

+45 +1.1%

Lump Sums
Lump sum claim numbers emerge at 2019 levels for all recent accident years +147 +3.5%
First Paid and Economic Loss lump sums continue to emerge at higher sizes, in
line with the 2022 experience when combining was first codified

+37 +0.9%

Higher size for hearing loss lump sums +16 +0.4%
Lump sum tail continues to emerge at recent levels +19 +0.4%

OSC Impact

These scenarios illustrate some of the key areas of uncertainty for Short Term Claim costs including:

• A reversal of recent improvements in claim numbers, such that numbers increased back to 2021
levels, would increase Income Support, Lump Sum and flow-on costs (excluding Serious Injury) by
$112m.

• A 20% blanket increase in Hearing Loss claims would add $52m to the liability. To put this sort of
increase into context, Hearing Loss claims have more than tripled in recent years.

• For Income Support costs, if the recent RTW improvements were to end and the claims